

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-220

WILLIAM FRANCES SILVIA

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
Fla. Bar No. 410519
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457**

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENTS.....27

POINT I

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE “COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.” 27

POINT II

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE “GREAT RISK OF DEATH.” 37

POINT III

THIS CASE IS PROPORTIONAL TO OTHER DEATH-SENTENCED DEFENDANTS; THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF GUILT.....45

POINT IV

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HER DISCRETION BY DENYING A MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AND OVERRULING AN OBJECTION.49

POINT V

THE ISSUE REGARDING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IS NOT PRESERVED FOR REVIEW; THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT

**ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT
TESTIMONY 58**

**POINT VI
THE *RING* CLAIM HAS NO MERIT69**

CONCLUSION70

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alston v. State</i> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998).....	34
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	58
<i>Bell v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985).....	57
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>Blakely v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....	47
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....	57
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2006).....	36
<i>Buzia v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006).....	30, 48
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008).....	35
<i>Cave v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998).....	33, 43

<i>Cole v. State</i> , 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997).....	55, 57
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 n.2 (Fla. 1997).....	58
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008).....	35
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 1089 (Fla. 2005).....	68
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003).....	37, 45
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<i>Douglas v. State</i> , 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	37, 45
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	58
<i>England v. State</i> , 940 So.2d 389 (Fla.2006).....	55
<i>Eutzy v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	34
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001).....	31, 35, 36
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2002).....	35, 47

<i>Farina v. State,</i> 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<i>Farinas v. State,</i> 569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<i>Ferrell v. State,</i> 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	49
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State,</i> 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla.1983).....	44
<i>Floyd v. State,</i> 850 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2002).....	48
<i>Hamilton v. State,</i> 703 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1997).....	55
<i>Harrell v. State,</i> 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005).....	58
<i>Hill v. State,</i> 643 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1994).....	37, 45
<i>Hitchcock v. State,</i> 755 So.2d 638 (Fla. 2000).....	57
<i>Jackson v. State,</i> 704 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1997).....	27
<i>Jennings v. State,</i> 782 So.2d 853 n. 9 (Fla. 2001).....	37, 45
<i>Johnson v. State,</i> 696 So.2d 326 (Fla. 1997).....	38, 43

<i>Jones v. State/Crosby</i> , 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003).....	69
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	48
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 998 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2008).....	48
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2003).....	68
<i>LaMarca v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	49
<i>Looney v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001).....	34
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 1992).....	57
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 853 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<i>Moore v. Sireci</i> , 825 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 2002).....	27
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999).....	27
<i>Overton v. State/McDonough</i> , 976 So. 2d 536 (2007).....	69
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003).....	35

<i>Pagan v. State</i> , 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002).....	57
<i>Raulerson v. State</i> , 420 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1982).....	44
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006).....	48
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	69
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999).....	48
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006).....	49
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	35, 46
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	35, 46
<i>Santos v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994).....	46
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000).....	36
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 , n.12 (Fla. 2006).....	58
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992).....	69

<i>Snipes v. State</i> , 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999).....	55
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	20
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996).....	46, 47
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	69
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So.2d 1050 n. 2 (Fla. 2000).....	56
<i>Trepal v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1993).....	44
<i>Way v. State</i> , 496 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1986).....	44
<i>White v. State</i> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993).....	46
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997).....	33, 43
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 4328-439 (Fla. 1995)	58
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995).....	69
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2005).....	49

Zakrzewski v. State,
717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....46

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §921.151(7).....59
